
 
 
 

Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3906 if you need it in large print, audio 

or another format. 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Agenda 

Civic Centre,  
Arnot Hill Park,  

Arnold, 
Nottinghamshire,  

NG5 6LU 
 

 

 

Council 
 

 

 

Date: Wednesday 9 April 2014 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Alec Dubberley 

Service Manager, Elections and Members' Services 

0115 901 3906 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

 

Council 
 
Membership 
 
 
Mayor Councillor Bob Collis 
 

Deputy Mayor Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 

 
 Councillor Steve Ainley 

Councillor Pauline Allan 
Councillor Roy Allan 
Councillor Bruce Andrews 
Councillor Patricia Andrews 
Councillor Emily Bailey 
Councillor Peter Barnes 
Councillor Sandra Barnes 
Councillor Chris Barnfather 
Councillor Denis Beeston MBE 
Councillor Alan Bexon 
Councillor Krista Blair 
Councillor John Boot 
Councillor Nicki Brooks 
Councillor Ged Clarke 
Councillor John Clarke 
Councillor Jim Creamer 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Roxanne Ellis 
Councillor Andrew Ellwood 
Councillor Paul Feeney 
Councillor Kathryn Fox 
Councillor Tony Gillam 
Councillor Mark Glover 

Councillor Gary Gregory 
Councillor Cheryl Hewlett 
Councillor Sarah Hewson 
Councillor Mike Hope 
Councillor Paul Hughes 
Councillor Meredith Lawrence 
Councillor Phil McCauley 
Councillor Barbara Miller 
Councillor Richard Nicholson 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor John Parr 
Councillor Michael Payne 
Councillor Lynda Pearson 
Councillor Carol Pepper 
Councillor Stephen Poole 
Councillor Colin Powell 
Councillor Suzanne Prew-Smith 
Councillor Darrell Pulk 
Councillor Nick Quilty 
Councillor Roland Spencer 
Councillor Sarah Tomlinson 
Councillor John Truscott 
Councillor Muriel Weisz 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 
 

 

Councillor Gary Gregory 
Councillor Cheryl Hewlett 
Councillor Sarah Hewson 
Councillor Mike Hope 
Councillor Paul Hughes 
Councillor Meredith Lawrence 
Councillor Phil McCauley 
Councillor Barbara Miller 
Councillor Richard Nicholson 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor John Parr 
Councillor Michael Payne 
Councillor Lynda Pearson 
Councillor Carol Pepper 
Councillor Stephen Poole 
Councillor Colin Powell 
Councillor Suzanne Prew-Smith 
Councillor Darrell Pulk 
Councillor Nick Quilty 
Councillor Roland Spencer 
Councillor Sarah Tomlinson 
Councillor John Truscott 
Councillor Muriel Weisz 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 

 

 
 



 

 

SUMMONS 
 
 
A meeting of the Borough Council will be held in the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, 
Arnot Hill Park on Wednesday 9 April 2014 at 6.00 pm to transact the business as set 
out below. 
 
 

 
 
John Robinson 
Chief Executive 

 
 

AGENDA 

 

Page 

 

1 Opening Prayers. 
 

 

2 Apologies for Absence. 
 

 

3 Mayor's Announcements. 
 

 

4 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meetings held on 
22 January and 3 March 2014 
 

1 - 18 

5 Declaration of Interests. 
 

 

6 To answer questions asked by the public under Standing Order 8. 
 

 

7 To answer questions asked by Members of the Council under Standing 
Order 9. 
 

 

8 Waiver of Contract Standing Orders – Upgrade of Leisure Management 
System 
 

19 - 22 

 Report of the Corporate Director (Paula Darlington). 
 

 

9 Waiver of Contract Standing Orders - Renewal of Integrated Payroll 
and Human Resources System Contract 
 

To 
Follow 

 Report of Service Manager for Finance. 
 

 

10 Proposed amendment to the Constitution: Recorded votes at budget 
meetings 
 

23 - 26 



 
 

 Report of the Council Solicitor and Monitoring Officer  
 

 

11 Proposed amendment to the Constitution: Substitution at Committee 
meetings 
 

 

 Report of the Service Manager Elections and Members’ Services.  
 

 

12 Changes to Representation on Committees. 
 

27 - 28 

 Report of the Service Manager Elections and Members’ Services. 
 

 

13 To receive questions and comments from Members concerning any 
matter dealt with by the Executive or by a Committee or Sub-
Committee (Standing Order 11.1). 
 

 

 a Minutes of meeting Wednesday 8 January 2014 of Planning 
Committee  
 

29 - 50 

 b Minutes of meeting Thursday 9 January 2014 of Appointments 
and Conditions of Service Committee  
 

51 - 52 

 c Minutes of meeting Thursday 9 January 2014 of Joint 
Consultative and Safety Committee  
 

53 - 56 

 d Minutes of meeting Tuesday 14 January 2014 of Environment and 
Licensing Committee  
 

57 - 62 

 e Minutes of meeting Wednesday 15 January 2014 of Cabinet  
 

63 - 66 

 f Minutes of meeting Wednesday 29 January 2014 of Planning 
Committee  
 

67 - 76 

 g Minutes of meeting Tuesday 11 February 2014 of Environment 
and Licensing Committee  
 

77 - 82 

 h Minutes of meeting Thursday 20 February 2014 of Cabinet  
 

83 - 86 

 i Minutes of meeting Tuesday 25 February 2014 of Joint 
Consultative and Safety Committee  
 

87 - 90 

 j Minutes of meeting Wednesday 12 March 2014 of Planning 
Committee  
 

91 - 98 

 k Minutes of meeting Thursday 13 March 2014 of Appointments and 99 - 102 



 
 

Conditions of Service Committee  
 

 l Minutes of meeting Monday 24 March 2014 of Appeals and 
Retirements Committee  
 

103 - 104 

 m Decisions made under delegated authority  
 

105 - 106 

14 To consider comments, of which due notice has been given, under 
Standing Order 11.03(a). 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

MINUTES 
COUNCIL 

 
Wednesday 22 January 2014 

 
Councillor Bob Collis (Mayor) 

 
Present: Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 

Councillor Steve Ainley 
Councillor Bruce Andrews 
Councillor Patricia Andrews 
Councillor Emily Bailey 
Councillor Peter Barnes 
Councillor Sandra Barnes 
Councillor Chris Barnfather 
Councillor Denis Beeston MBE 
Councillor Alan Bexon 
Councillor Krista Blair 
Councillor Nicki Brooks 
Councillor Ged Clarke 
Councillor John Clarke 
Councillor Jim Creamer 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Roxanne Ellis 
Councillor Andrew Ellwood 
Councillor Paul Feeney 
Councillor Kathryn Fox 
Councillor Tony Gillam 
Councillor Mark Glover 
Councillor Gary Gregory 

Councillor Cheryl Hewlett 
Councillor Sarah Hewson 
Councillor Mike Hope 
Councillor Paul Hughes 
Councillor Meredith Lawrence 
Councillor Phil McCauley 
Councillor Barbara Miller 
Councillor Richard Nicholson 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor John Parr 
Councillor Michael Payne 
Councillor Carol Pepper 
Councillor Stephen Poole 
Councillor Colin Powell 
Councillor Suzanne Prew-Smith 
Councillor Darrell Pulk 
Councillor Nick Quilty 
Councillor Roland Spencer 
Councillor Sarah Tomlinson 
Councillor John Truscott 
Councillor Gordon Tunnicliffe 
Councillor Muriel Weisz 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 

Absent: Councillor Pauline Allan, Councillor Roy Allan and 
Councillor John Boot 

 
49    OPENING PRAYERS.  

 
The Mayor’s Chaplain, Rev. Ken Shill, Vicar of St Mary’s Church Arnold, 
delivered the opening prayer. 
 

50    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Allan, R Allan, 
Boot and Hewson. 
 

51    MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS.  
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



 

The Mayor paid tribute to former councillor Vic Bradley who had died 
recently. A number of councillors paid tribute to Vic praising his 24 years 
of dedicated service to the community he served. Council paused for a 
minute of silence in his honour. 
 
The Mayor reported that since the last meeting he and the Mayoress 
had attended 62 engagements and had very much enjoyed meeting a 
range of people that volunteer their time for the good of the Borough. He 
commented on the recently held Christmas Carol concert which raised 
around £600 for his chosen charity and the civic reception for those 
involved in community work. The Mayor also informed members about 
forthcoming events such as the Spring Concert and Civic Dinner which 
would be particularly significant as Gedling Borough Council would be 
celebrating its 40th anniversary this year. 
 
The Mayor informed Council that his Chaplin, Reverend Shill, was 
attending his last council meeting due to an impending sabbatical. He 
thanked the Reverend for his support during the year. 
 
Finally the Mayor spoke about National Holocaust Memorial Day which 
would be taking place on 27 January. He urged all present to pause and 
reflect on the importance of learning from past mistakes and how 
compassion was essential in all the Council does. 
 

52    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 13 NOVEMBER 2013  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 
 

53    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
 None. 
 

54    TO ANSWER QUESTIONS ASKED BY THE PUBLIC UNDER 
STANDING ORDER 8.  
 
None. 
 

55    TO ANSWER QUESTIONS ASKED BY MEMBERS OF THE 
COUNCIL UNDER STANDING ORDER 9.  
 
None. 
 

56    COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME.  
 

Page 2



 

Consideration was given to a report of the Service Manager Revenues 
and Benefits recommending a Council Tax Reduction Scheme for the 
coming financial year. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To adopt the Council Tax Reduction scheme for 2014/15 as set out in 
Appendix B to the report.  
 

57    INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL  
 
Consideration was given to a report of Stephen Bray, Corporate 
Director, which presented the findings of the Council’s Independent 
Remuneration Panel for the next financial year. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1) To agree the recommendations of the independent remuneration 
panel as follows: 

 
a. That the Basic Allowance, Special Responsibility 
Allowances and Co-optees Allowances should remain as 
agreed in February 2011, but should be increased by any 
percentage pay award awarded to staff in the current year 
should such an award be made (in the case of any 
differential award, allowances should be adjusted in line 
with any Senior Management award as outlined in 
paragraph 3.2.4 of the panel’s report). 

 
b. That, when carrying out its proposed Strategic Review of 
Members Allowances, the Council considers setting out 
role description or similar type documents to set out clearly 
the roles expected of members in various roles, in turn 
using these to inform decisions on appropriate levels of 
remuneration. 

 
2) To agree the schedule of members’ allowances for 2014/15 as 
attached at Appendix 2 to the report. 

 
3) To authorise the Council Solicitor and Monitoring Officer to make 
appropriate amendments to Part 6 of the Constitution to reflect 
any changes to members' allowances agreed. 

 
58    REFERRAL FROM CABINET - GEDLING COUNTRY PARK - 

VARIATION TO CAPITAL PROGRAMME.  
 

Page 3



 

RESOLVED: 
 
That an addition to the capital programme in the amount of £270,100 is 
made for works to Gedling Country Park as described in the report, for 
the Stage 1 work, financed by S106 Contributions. 
 

59    TO RECEIVE QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS FROM MEMBERS 
CONCERNING ANY MATTER DEALT WITH BY THE EXECUTIVE 
OR BY A COMMITTEE OR SUB-COMMITTEE (STANDING ORDER 
11.1).  
 
In accordance with Standing Order 11.01, a number of comments were 
made and responded to by the appropriate Cabinet Member or 
Committee Chair. 
 

60    TO CONSIDER COMMENTS, OF WHICH DUE NOTICE HAS BEEN 
GIVEN, UNDER STANDING ORDER 11.03(A).  
 
None. 
 

61    TO CONSIDER MOTIONS UNDER STANDING ORDER 12.  
 
Upon a notice of motion received in the name of Councillor Jenny 
Hollingsworth a proposition was moved by Councillor Jenny 
Hollingsworth and seconded by Councillor Roxanne Ellis in the following 
terms:- 
 
Recognising that 670,000 people in England now live with dementia and 
this number will double within 30 years, this Council commits to 
becoming a dementia friendly organisation and to leading Gedling 
towards becoming a dementia friendly community. In doing so, the 
Council will take an active and lead role with partners to raise awareness 
about dementia and encourage a responsive and sensitive response, in 
order to improve the lives of those affected by this disease and the 
carers who support them. 
 
The Mayor put the proposition to the meeting and declared the same 
carried unanimously and it was 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
Recognising that 670,000 people in England now live with dementia and 
this number will double within 30 years, this Council commits to 
becoming a dementia friendly organisation and to leading Gedling 
towards becoming a dementia friendly community. In doing so, the 
Council will take an active and lead role with partners to raise awareness 
about dementia and encourage a responsive and sensitive response, in 
order to improve the lives of those affected by this disease and the 
carers who support them. 
 

Page 4



 

 
 

The meeting finished at 8.27 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

MINUTES 
COUNCIL 

 
Monday 3 March 2014 

 
Councillor Bob Collis (Mayor) 

 
Present: Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 

Councillor Steve Ainley 
Councillor Pauline Allan 
Councillor Roy Allan 
Councillor Bruce Andrews 
Councillor Patricia Andrews 
Councillor Emily Bailey 
Councillor Peter Barnes 
Councillor Sandra Barnes 
Councillor Chris Barnfather 
Councillor Denis Beeston MBE 
Councillor Alan Bexon 
Councillor Krista Blair 
Councillor John Boot 
Councillor Nicki Brooks 
Councillor Ged Clarke 
Councillor John Clarke 
Councillor Jim Creamer 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Roxanne Ellis 
Councillor Andrew Ellwood 
Councillor Paul Feeney 

Councillor Kathryn Fox 
Councillor Tony Gillam 
Councillor Gary Gregory 
Councillor Cheryl Hewlett 
Councillor Sarah Hewson 
Councillor Mike Hope 
Councillor Paul Hughes 
Councillor Meredith Lawrence 
Councillor Barbara Miller 
Councillor Richard Nicholson 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor John Parr 
Councillor Michael Payne 
Councillor Carol Pepper 
Councillor Suzanne Prew-Smith 
Councillor Darrell Pulk 
Councillor Nick Quilty 
Councillor Sarah Tomlinson 
Councillor John Truscott 
Councillor Muriel Weisz 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 

Absent: Councillor Mark Glover, Councillor Phil McCauley, Councillor 
Stephen Poole, Councillor Colin Powell and Councillor Roland 
Spencer. 

 
62    OPENING PRAYERS.  

 
Acting Mayor’s Chaplain Rev. Phil Williams gave the opening prayer.  
 

63    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Glover, McCauley, Poole, 
Powell and Spencer.  
 

64    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
The following interests were declared in respect of item 5 on the agenda: 
 

Page 7



 

Councillor Fox declared a non-pecuniary interest as a board Member of 
Gedling CVS. 
 
Councillor Creamer and Councillor Peter Barnes declared a non-
pecuniary interest as board members of RCAN. 
 
Councillor Ainley declared a non-pecuniary interest as an employee of 
the Fire Service.  
 
Councillor Blair declared a non-pecuniary interest due to her 
representation on various outside bodies and informed the meeting that 
she would not be participating in the debate.  
 
Councillor Pepper arrived at 6.15pm.     
 

65    PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO THE CONSTITUTION: RECORDED 
VOTES AT BUDGET MEETINGS  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Council Solicitor and 
Monitoring Officer, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, 
asking the Council to approve an addition to the Procedural Standing 
Orders in the Constitution to comply with the provisions of the Local 
Authorities (Standing Orders)(England)(Amendment) Regulations 2014. 
 
Councillor John Clarke seconded by Councillor Payne proposed the 
motion. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the matter stand adjourned without discussion to the next ordinary 
meeting of the Council. 
 

66    TO CONSIDER, AND IF APPROVED, ADOPT THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE CABINET DATED 20 FEBRUARY 
2014 AND SET THE COUNCIL TAX FOR THE YEAR ENDING 31 
MARCH 2015.  
 
Councillor Blair left the meeting at 6.40pm  
 
A proposition was moved by Councillor Joh
[...]
72.70 2,331.36 2,690.04 3,228.04 

Page 18



 

 
 

Report to Council 
 
Subject: Waiver of Contract Standing Orders – upgrade of Leisure 

Management System 
 
Date:  9 April 2014 
 
Author: Paula Darlington, Corporate Director  
 
 
1. Purpose of the Report 
 
To request a waiver of Contract Standing Orders to enable the Council to enter 
into a new contract to upgrade the current leisure management software in the 5 
leisure centres.  
 
2. Background 
 
2.1  In 1994 Gedling Borough Council purchased software to administer the 

day to day running of the 5 leisure centres. In 2004 the software was 
replaced and supplied by a company called Flex Systems which resulted 
in the leisure centres moving on to their new software, which is still in 
place today. 

 
2.2 The existing software is no longer supported by the supplier Omnico (the 

company which bought out Flex Systems in 2013) as they seek to move 
all existing customers over to their new windows based software called 
ClarityLive. Omnico will cease to support the Leisure Flex system from the 
end of 2014. 
 

2.3 On Tuesday April the 8th 2014 Microsoft stops providing security updates 
for Windows XP. This means that its continued use massively increases 
the risk of infection by computer viruses. As the current Leisure Flex 
system will not work on Windows 7, a temporarily work around has been 
put in place.  The remaining XP PCs will have their web access blocked 
and other protections out in place. This situation is not sustainable and 
should be resolved as soon as possible. In addition, if it is not resolved 
before September 2014 it will cause problems with the Public Services 
Network Code of Connection compliance (PSN CoCo), making it more 
difficult or impossible for GBC to remain compliant. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 19



 
2.4 The Council’s Contract Standing Orders require tenders to be invited 

where the estimated value, or amount, of a proposed Contract exceeds 
£50,000. Exemption from this prov
[...]
or attendances or managing finance. The leisure centres 
would have to revert to using a paper based system which is inadequate 
given the daily usage figures across the sites (in the region of 3,000 
attendances per day and £4,000 income taken through the tills at 
reception).  

Page 20



3.4 Council is therefore asked to waive Contract Standing Orders to enable 
Officers to enter into a new contract with Omnico for 3 years, after which 
an ongoing annual negotiation should take place. This proposal ensures 
the future proofing of the systems required to run the leisure centres and 
eliminates the risk posed by the current obsolete system. It also delivers 
the most cost effective solution and gives the Council future flexibility in 
managing the leisure centres.  

 
 
4. Resource Implications 
 
4.1 A quote of £70,000 has been received from Omnico to upgrade the 

existing leisure management software to the new ClarityLive software.  
 

The quote includes the software and its installation, training, project 
management and where necessary hardware (which cannot be sourced 
directly by GBC). This is contained within the current approved capital 
programme budget for 2014/15 of £80,000.  

 
However as no other company can provide an upgrade to the existing 
ClarityLive product, there is no alternative but to purchase the upgrade 
from Omnico 

The ongoing annual maintenance cost of £20k is contained within the 
current approved revenue budget. 

 
5. Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that: Council agrees to waive Standing Orders to enable a 
new contract to be entered into with Omnico. 

 
 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to Council 
 
Subject: Proposed amendment to the Constitution: Recorded votes at 

budget meetings 
 
Date:  9 April 2014 
 
Author: Council Solicitor and Monitoring Officer 
 
 
1. Purpose of the Report 
 
To seek approval for an addition to the Procedural Standing Orders in the 
Constitution to comply with the provisions of the Local Authorities (Standing 
Orders) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2014. 
 
2. Background 
 
Members will recall that the attached report (Appendix 1) was presented to the 
Council meeting on 3 March 2014 recommending changes to the Council’s 
Procedural Standing Orders. In view of the operation of Standing Order 29, 
consideration of the was adjourned without discussion to the next ordinary meeting 
of the Council 
 
3. Proposal 
 
It is proposed that the Council approves the adoption of the Standing Order 
requiring that votes at key budget decision meetings are recorded as set out in 
the attached report.  
 
4. Resource Implications 
 
None arising from this report. 
 
5. Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that: 

 
5.1 the Council approves the adoption of the Standing Order requiring 

that votes at key budget decision meetings are recorded as set out 
in the attached report. 

 

Agenda Item 10

Page 23



5.2 the Council Solicitor and Monitoring Officer is authorised to make 
the appropriate amendments to the Constitution to incorporate the 
Standing Order. 

 
 

 
  

Page 24



     APPENDIX 1 

 

Report to Council 
 
Subject: Proposed amendment to the Constitution: Recorded votes at 

budget meetings 
 
Date:  3 March 2014 
 
Author: Council Solicitor and Monitoring Officer 
 
 
1. Purpose of the Report 
 
To seek approval for an addition to the Procedural Standing Orders in the 
Constitution to comply with the provisions of the Local Authorities (Standing 
Orders) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2014. 
 
2. Background 
 
2.1  The Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 

2014 came into force on 25 February 2014.  These Regulations amend the 
Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) Regulations 2001, which specify 
those provisions to be incorporated into the Council’s Procedural Standing 
Orders and require that votes at key budget decision meetings are recorded.  
The Council is required to modify its standing orders as soon as reasonably 
practicable after the day on which the 2014 Regulations came into force to 
reflect this new requirement. 

 
3. Proposal 
 
3.1  It is proposed that the following is added to the Council’s Procedural Standing 

Orders in the Constitution: 
  

“17.03 Immediately after any vote is taken at a budget decision meeting of 
the Council there must be recorded in the minutes of the 
proceedings of that  meeting the names of the persons who cast a 
vote for the decision or against the decision or who abstained from 
voting.” 

 
 

3.2 The proposed change falls within Standing Order 29 which states: 
 

Page 25



“29. Variation and Revocation of the Constitution 
 
 Any motion to add to, vary or revoke the Articles of the Constitution, 

Procedural Standing Orders, Standing Orders relating to Contracts, Standing 
Orders for Dealings with Land and Standing Orders relating to staff except for 
the amendment of financial limits and other amendments appropriate to give 
effect to changes in officers’ duties, responsibilities and titles, shall, when 
proposed and seconded, stand adjourned without discussion to the next 
ordinary meeting of the Council.” 

 
 Consequently, the changes to the Standing Orders cannot be agreed 

straightaway. 
 
4. Resource Implications 
 
None arising from this report. 
 
5. Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that: 

 
5.1 the Council approves the adoption of the Standing Order requiring 

that votes at key budget decision meetings are recorded as set out 
in the report. 

 
5.2 the Council Solicitor and Monitoring Officer is authorised to make 

the appropriate amendments to the Constitution to incorporate the 
Standing Order. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 26



 

Report to Council 

 
Subject: Changes to Representation on Committees. 
 
Date:  9 April 2014 
 
Author: Service Manager Elections and Members’ Services 
 
 

 
 
1. Purpose of the Report 

 
1.1 
 
 
1.2 

For Council to approve a change to the membership of the Planning 
Committee following the recent Gedling Ward by election.  
 
For Council to approve a change to the membership of the Environment and 
Licensing Committee and the Licensing Act Committee following a request 
from the Labour Group Business Manager. 
 

2. Proposal 
 

2.1 As a result of the Gedling Ward by election the Labour Group have been 
allocated an extra seat on the Planning Committee. The Labour Group 
Business Manager will make this nomination to the meeting. If necessary 
officers will provide appropriate training to the member concerned. 
 
The Labour Group Business Manager has requested that Councillor 
Hollingsworth be replaced on the Environment and Licensing Committee and 
the Licensing Act Committee by Councillor Gregory, with immediate effect. 
Officers will provide appropriate training to Councillor Gregory following 
confirmation of his appointment. 
 

3. Recommendations 
 

3.1 That Council approves the following changes to representation on 
Committees: 
 

a) A member of the Labour Group, to be named at the meeting, is added 
to the membership of the Planning Committee; and 
 

b) Councillor Hollingsworth is replaced by Councillor Gregory on the 
Environment and Licensing Committee and the Licensing Act 
Committee 

 

Agenda Item 12

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

MINUTES 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday 8 January 2014 

 
Councillor John Truscott (Chair) 

 
In Attendance: Councillor Barbara Miller 

Councillor Pauline Allan 
Councillor Roy Allan 
Councillor Peter Barnes 
Councillor Chris Barnfather 
Councillor Alan Bexon 
Councillor John Boot 
Councillor Bob Collis 
Councillor Andrew Ellwood 

Councillor Cheryl Hewlett 
Councillor Sarah Hewson 
Councillor Jenny 
Hollingsworth 
Councillor Meredith 
Lawrence 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor Colin Powell 
Councillor Suzanne Prew-
Smith 
Councillor Gordon Tunnicliffe 

 

Absent: Councillor Denis Beeston MBE an

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES 
COUNCIL 

 
Wednesday 9 April 2014 

 
Councillor Bob Collis (Mayor) 

 
Present: Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 

Councillor Steve Ainley 
Councillor Pauline Allan 
Councillor Roy Allan 
Councillor Bruce Andrews 
Councillor Patricia Andrews 
Councillor Emily Bailey 
Councillor Peter Barnes 
Councillor Sandra Barnes 
Councillor Chris Barnfather 
Councillor Denis Beeston MBE 
Councillor Alan Bexon 
Councillor Krista Blair 
Councillor Nicki Brooks 
Councillor Ged Clarke 
Councillor John Clarke 
Councillor Jim Creamer 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Roxanne Ellis 
Councillor Andrew Ellwood 
Councillor Paul Feeney 

Councillor Tony Gillam 
Councillor Mark Glover 
Councillor Gary Gregory 
Councillor Cheryl Hewlett 
Councillor Sarah Hewson 
Councillor Paul Hughes 
Councillor Meredith Lawrence 
Councillor Phil McCauley 
Councillor Barbara Miller 
Councillor Richard Nicholson 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor John Parr 
Councillor Michael Payne 
Councillor Lynda Pearson 
Councillor Stephen Poole 
Councillor Colin Powell 
Councillor Suzanne Prew-Smith 
Councillor Darrell Pulk 
Councillor Sarah Tomlinson 
Councillor John Truscott 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 

Absent: Councillor John Boot, Councillor Kathryn Fox, 
Councillor Mike Hope, Councillor Carol Pepper, 
Councillor Nick Quilty, Councillor Roland Spencer 
and Councillor Muriel Weisz 

 
68    OPENING PRAYERS.  

 
Rev. Sally Bayliss, of St. Paul’s Church, Daybrook, gave the opening 
prayer. 
 

69    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Boot, Fox, Hope, 
Pepper, Quilty, Spencer and Weisz. 
 

70    MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS.  
 



 

The Mayor welcomed Councillor Lynda Pearson to her first meeting, 
following her election on 27 March 2014.  
 
The Mayor reported that since the last meeting of Council he had 
attended 64 civic engagements and had enjoyed meeting a variety of 
people who make a vital commitment to the community. The Mayor also 
reported that he had attended almost all of the sheltered housing 
schemes in the Borough to meet with residents and staff. 
 
Since the last meeting of Council, the Mayor reported that his Civic 
Dinner had taken place with great success, being attended by over 120 
people. An evening at the Banyan Tree, which former Mayor Dr. Raj 
Chandran had helped to organise, had raised over £1300 for the 
Mayor’s charity and the Mayor expressed hope for similar success at a 
future event due to be held at the San Marino Restaurant.  
 
The Mayor paid tribute to former Councillor Gordon Tunnicliffe, who had 
recently resigned his seat on health grounds. A number of Councillors 
paid tribute to Gordon, who had served on the Council for 19 years, 
praising his work in the community, particularly with the Scouts and 
Gedling Youth Club, and his gentlemanly demeanour.   
 
The Mayor invited Councillor John Clarke to speak. Councillor Clarke 
announced Councillor Payne’s selection as the Labour Party’s 
Prospective Parliamentary Candidate for Newark and congratulated him 
on his achievement. 
 
 
 

71    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETINGS HELD ON 22 JANUARY AND 3 MARCH 2014  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 
 

72    VARIATION OF ORDER OF BUSINESS UNDER STANDING ORDER 
5.02  
 
It was moved, and duly seconded, that that the order of business be 
varied and Item 9 (Renewal of Integrated Payroll and Human Resources 
System Contract) shall be considered at the end of the agenda after 
Item 14 (To consider comments, of which due notice has been given, 
under Standing Order 11.03(a)). 
 
RESOLVED:  
 



 

To vary the order of business, to consider Item 9 at the end of the 
agenda, following an exclusion of the press and public. 
 

73    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
None. 
 

74    TO ANSWER QUESTIONS ASKED BY THE PUBLIC UNDER 
STANDING ORDER 8.  
 
None received. 
 

75    TO ANSWER QUESTIONS ASKED BY MEMBERS OF THE 
COUNCIL UNDER STANDING ORDER 9.  
 
None received. 
 

76    WAIVER OF CONTRACT STANDING ORDERS – UPGRADE OF 
LEISURE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Corporate Director, which had 
been circulated prior to the meeting, requesting a waiver of Contract 
Standing Orders to enable the Council to enter into a new contract to 
upgrade the current leisure management software in the 5 leisure 
centres. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To waive Standing Orders to enable a new contract to be entered into 
with Omnico. 
 

77    PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO THE CONSTITUTION: RECORDED 
VOTES AT BUDGET MEETINGS  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Council Solicitor and 
Monitoring Officer, which had been adjourned without discussion at the 
meeting of Council on 3 March 2014, seeking  approval for an addition to 
the Procedural Standing Orders in the Constitution to comply with the 
provisions of the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2014. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

1. To approve the adoption of the Standing Order requiring that 
votes at key budget decision meetings are recorded as set out in 
the report; and 
 

2. To authorise the Council Solicitor and Monitoring Officer to make 
the appropriate amendments to the Constitution to incorporate the 
Standing Order. 



 

 
 

78    PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO THE CONSTITUTION: 
SUBSTITUTION AT COMMITTEE MEETINGS  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Council Solicitor and 
Monitoring Officer, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, 
seeking approval for an amendment to the Constitution which will permit 
substitutions at some Committees and Sub-Committees. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the matter stand adjourned without discussion to the next ordinary 
meeting of the Council. 
 
 

79    CHANGES TO REPRESENTATION ON COMMITTEES.  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Service Manager, Elections 
and Members’ Services, which has been circulated prior to the meeting, 
seeking approval of changes to representation on committees.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That Councillor Lynda Pearson be added to the membership of 
the Planning Committee; and 
 

2. That Councillor Hollingsworth is replaced by Councillor Gregory 
on the Environment and Licensing Committee and the Licensing 
Act Committee. 

 
80    TO RECEIVE QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS FROM MEMBERS 

CONCERNING ANY MATTER DEALT WITH BY THE EXECUTIVE 
OR BY A COMMITTEE OR SUB-COMMITTEE (STANDING ORDER 
11.1).  
 
None received. 
 

81    TO CONSIDER COMMENTS, OF WHICH DUE NOTICE HAS BEEN 
GIVEN, UNDER STANDING ORDER 11.03(A).  
 
In accordance with Standing Order 11.01, a number of comments were 
made and responded to by the appropriate Cabinet Member or 
Committee Chair. 
 
 

82    EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was moved, and duly seconded, that under Section 100(A)(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 the public and press be excluded from the 



 

meeting during consideration of the ensuing report on the grounds that 
the report contains information relating to the financial or business affairs 
of any particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, the Members being satisfied that the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information 
that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting during the consideration 
of the ensuing reports on the grounds that the report involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

83    WAIVER OF CONTRACT STANDING ORDERS - RENEWAL OF 
INTEGRATED PAYROLL AND HUMAN RESOURCES SYSTEM 
CONTRACT  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Corporate Director and Chief 
Financial Officer, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, 
requesting a waiver of Contract Standing Orders to enable the Council to 
enter into a new contract for the integrated Payroll and Human 
Resources (HR) system. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To waive Standing Orders to enable a new contract to be entered into 
with the current supplier of the Payroll and HR system. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.05 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  


